
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3920

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2020


Coal based Factories


3920. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the number of coal based factories in Jharkhand, district-wise;

(b) the particulars for their production capacity and efficiency, unit-wise;


(c) whether they are meeting their production capabilities and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the measures taken to reduce the deficit?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF COAL, MINES AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS


(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a) to (d) : There are 118 coal based factories in Jharkhand which have Fuel

Supply Agreement (FSA) with Eastern Coalfields Limited (ECL), Bharat

Coking Coal Limited (BCCL) and Central Coalfields Limited (CCL). Details of coal based factories in Jharkhand having Fuel Supply Agreement (FSA) with

ECL, BCCL & CCL and their production capacity are given as Annexure I,

Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.


*****


Annexure – I

Details of FSA Consumers of Jharkhand State (District –wise) from ECL

S.No Name of Consumer Name of EUP with Address District Capacity of Unit/s having FSA with ECL

1.
Koderma TPS, DVC


Koderma TPS, DVC


Koderma

Unit II -  500 MW

2.
The Tata Power Company
Limited, Jojobera Power

Plant (under SHAKTI)


Jojobera Power Plant, Rahargora, Jamshedpur, 831016, Jharkhand


East Singhbhum

Unit II & III - 2 X 120

MW

3.
Shriram Power and Steel

Private Limited


Works Ara Sarubera Road, Naya More Kuju,

Ramgarh, 825316, Jharkhand


Ramgarh 2 Units (2 X 100

Tonnes/Day each)

4.
ACC Limited


CHAIBASA CEMENT WORKS PO JHINKPANI

, DIST SINGHBHUM WEST, 833215,
Jharkhand


West Singhbhum 1200000: Tonnes per

annum (TPA), Dry
Cement

5.
The Tata Power Company

Limited


Jojobera Power Plant, Rahargora, Jamshedpur, 831016, Jharkhand


East Singhbhum Unit I & IV-187.5 MW

(67.5 & 120 each)

6.
ACC LIMITED - SINDRI

CEMENT WORKS


SINDRI CEMENT WORKS PO ACC COLONY,

SINDRI DHANBAD, 828124, Jharkhand


Dhanbad

Unit0-
8.5*10^6kcal/HR.Unit1-

36.04*10^6kcal/HR.

7.
ACC LIMITED - SINDRI

CEMENT WORKS


SINDRI CEMENT WORKS PO ACC COLONY,

SINDRI DHANBAD, 828124, Jharkhand


Dhanbad

Unit0-8.5*10^6 kcal/HR.
Unit1-36.04*10^6

kcal/HR.

8.
EVER GREEN COAL

INDUSTRIES


Mihijam, Jamtara, Jharkhand 815354


Jamtara

62 Tonnes/Day


Annexure-2


Details of FSA consumers in Jharkhand (District wise) having FSA with BCCL

S.No Name of Consumer Plant Address District Capacity (In Mega Watt)(MW)

1 Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) BTPS, Bokaro Bokaro 630 MW

2 Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) CTPS, Chandrapura Bokaro 390 MW

3 Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) Koderma Koderma 1000 MW

4 Maithan Power Ltd. (MPL) Maithon             Dhanbad 1050 MW

5 Bokaro Power Supply Corp.Ltd. BPSCL, Bokaro Bokaro 455 MW

S.No Name of Consumer Plant Address District
Capacity (In Million Tonnes per

Annum)(MTPA)

6 M/s Steel Authority of India Limited Bokaro Bokaro 4.00 MTPA

7 M/s Tata Steel Jamshedpur Jamshedpur 10.00 MTPA

S.No Name of Consumer Plant Address District
Capacity(In tonnes/Annum

(TPA))

8
M/s Akash Coke Industries Pvt. Ltd. G.T. Road, Village Deoli, Govindpur,

Dhanbad, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 126900 TPA

9
M/s Bharat Hard Coke Mfg. Co. Dhanbad

Mithu Road,Naya Bazar,Dhanbad Dhanbad 27000 TPA

10
M/s Metro Hard Coke Industries

Pvt.Ltd.Dhanbad Rakhitpur, P.O. Baliapur, Dist. Dhanbad Dhanbad 22050 TPA

11
M/s Oriental Coke Manufacturing

Pvt.Ltd.Dhanbad
G.T.Road, Kandra P.O. Govindpur, Dhanbad Dhanbad 25650 TPA

12
M/s Shree Jagdamba Coke Industries

Pvt.Ltd.
Tundi Road, Govindpur, Dhanbad Dhanbad 55928 TPA

13 M/s Continental Products G. T. Road, Nirsa, Dhanbad Dhanbad 18731 TPA


14
M/s Shivam Coke Pvt. Ltd. G.T. Road, Kharikabad, P.O. Barwa East,

Via-Nirsa Chatti, Govindpur, Dhanbad -

828205, Jharkhand

Dhanbad 38700 TPA

15
M/s Sharma Beehive Plant At - Tetulia, P.O. Nirsa Chatty, Dhanbad,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 22230 TPA

16
M/s Shree Ganesh Hard Coke Industries Village Ramkanali, P.O. Barwa, Nirsa,

Dhanbad - 828205, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 19620 TPA

17
M/s Bhagwati Industries Corporation   Galfarbari Road, P.O. Mugma, Dhanbad,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 20142 TPA

18
M/s Pandra Hard Coke Industries At & P.O. Pandra, Nirsha, Dist. Dhanbad -

828205, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 21220 TPA

19
M/s Shree Dwarka Bee-Hive Plant (P) Ltd.   Agar Koond, Post Office Kumardhubi,

Dhanbad, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 48825 TPA

20
Maithan Coal Company (P) Ltd. Tetulia, Post Office Barwa, Dist. Dhanbad -

828205, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 31500 TPA

21

M/s Premier Coke Manufactring Co.
G.T. Road, P.O. Mugma, Dist. Dhanbad -

828204, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 17493 TPA

22

M/s Vinod Coke Industries
Vill. Kapasara, P.O. Mugma, Dist. Dhanbad -

828204, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 21564 TPA

23

M/s Tetulia Coke Plant (P) Ltd.
G.T. Road, Vill. Tetulia, P.O. Barwa, P.S.

Nirsha, Dist. Dhanbad, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 36900 TPA

24

M/s Supreme Hard Coke Manufacturers
P.O. Barwa East, Govindpur, Dist. Dhanbad -

828109, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 22950 TPA

25

M/s Kalyaneshwari Coke (P) Ltd.
G.T. Road, Ramkanali, Nirsha, Dist.

Dhanbad - 828205, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 21384 TPA


26

M/s Mugma Coke Oven (Pvt.) Ltd.
G.T. Road, P.O. Mugma, PS. Nirsha, Dist.

Dhanbad, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 20032 TPA

27

M/s Gopal Industries & Co.
Egarcoor, P.O. Kumardhubi, Dist. Dhanbad -

828203, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 32760 TPA

28

M/s Valley Hard Coke Corporation of India P.O. Pandra, Nirsha, Dist. Dhanbad - 828205

, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 31950 TPA

29

M/s Royal Industries Corporation
Nehru Road, P.O. & P.S. Chirkunda, Dist.

Dhanbad - 828202, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 37350 TPA

30

M/s Gee Tee Hard Coke Traders
Egarcoor, P.O. Kumardhubi, Vill.

Rajpura,Dist. Dhanbad, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 18900 TPA

31

M/S Shree Rani Sati Industries
JAMTARA ROAD,PO

PANDRA,NIRSHA,828205, DHANBAD
Dhanbad 15876 TPA

32
M/s Arun Fuels PO CHIRKUNDA, DIST DHANBAD

828202
Dhanbad 38400 TPA

33
M/s Jai Maa Shakumbhari Industries KANDRA INDUSTRIAL AREA GOVINDPUR,

DHANBAD, 828109, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 27963 TPA

34
M/s Mahalaxmi Industries Amjhore More, Balliapur, Dhanbad,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 25950 TPA

35
M/s Ronak Enterprises G T ROAD TETULIA, DHANBD, 828304,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 24300 TPA

36

M/s Amit Coke Industries
GAHIRA GOVINDPUR, DHANBAD,

828109, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 25800 TPA

37
M/s Ekram Soft Coke Industries Barwa East, Govindpur, Dhanbad - 828109,

Jharkhand
13300 TPA


38

M/s Global Coke Industries
AT AMJHORE PO BALIAPUR,

DHANBAD, 828201, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 29152 TPA

39
M/s Hazi Prakash Udyog Company Modidih, Murraidih, Jaynagar, Barwadda,

Dhanbad - 826004, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 13830 TPA

40
M/s J Durga Coke Industries Hirak Road, Behrakudar, Jhagrahi, Katras,

Dhanbad - 828114, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 35700 TPA

41

M/s Model Coke Industries
NEAR MAA LILORI ASTHAN

KHUDANDIH KANKOMATH KATRAS,

DHANBAD, 828113, Jharkhand

Dhanbad 47400 TPA

42
M/s Modern Industries Modidih, Murraidih, Barwadda, Dhanbad -

826004, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 9828 TPA

43

 M/s PDKJ Commerce Co. Pvt. Ltd. AMBONA ROAD BHELATAND

GOVINDPUR, DHANBAD, 828109,

Jharkhand

Dhanbad 23166 TPA

44
M/s Prakash AssociaTPA Modidih, Murraidih, Jaynagar, Barwadda,

Dhanbad - 826004, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 13830 TPA

45
M/s Singham Coal Pvt. Ltd. Vill Beltand, P.O.- Kharni, Dhanbad - 828113,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 6600 TPA

46

M/s Sitaram Singh Hard Coke

Manufacturer
MADHUGORA RAJGANJ, DHANBAD,

828113, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 60300 TPA

47
M/s Smokeless Fuel India Pvt. Ltd. Khamargora, Kanko, Dhanbad - 828113,

Jharkhand
Dhanbad 15900 TPA

48
M/s Sony Trading Company Modidih, Murraidih, Jaynagar, Barwadda,

Dhanbad - 826004, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 14250 TPA

49

M/s Unnati Ispat & Mineral Pvt. Ltd.
TETULIA POST NIRSA, DHANBAD,

828205, Jharkhand
Dhanbad 32200 TPA


Annexure - III

Details of FSA consumers of Jharkhand State (District-wise) from CCL

Sl.
No.

Name of Consumer Name of EUP with Address District

EUP Capacity (in respect
of NRS Linkage Auction
consumers as per RFP

info communicated by
MSTC)

1 DVC Bokaro Bokaro TPS, Bokaro, Jharkhand Bokaro
630 MW

2 DVC Chandrapura
Chandrapura TPS, Chandrapura,
Jharkhand

Chandrapura
390 MW

3
Tenughat Vidyut Nigam
Limited

Tenughat TPS, Tenughat,
Jharkhand

Bokaro
420 MW

4 DVC Chandrapura Unit 7
Chandrapura TPS, Chandrapura,
Jharkhand

Chandrapura
250 MW

5 DVC Koderma Unit I & II Koderma TPS, Koderma, Jharkhand Koderma
1000 MW

6 Maithon Power Limited
Maithon, Dambhauin, Post:
Berbenbiya, Distt: Dhanbad,

Jharkhand -828 207

Dhanbad
1050 MW

7 DVC Bokaro A Bokaro TPS, Bokaro, Jharkhand Bokaro
500 MW

8 Inland Power Limited
Vill. Tonagatu, Block Gola,
Ramgarh, 829110, Jharkhand

Ramgarh
1x63 MW


9
Adhunik Power and
Natural Resources
Limited

Padampur Kandra, Chowka Road, Saraikela Kharaswan, Jamshedpur,
832402, Jharkhand

Saraikela

Kharaswan
2x270 MW

10
The Tata Power Company

Limited

Jojobera Power Plant, PO
Rahargora, Jamshedpur, 831016,

Jharkhand

Jamshedpur
2x120 MW

11
Bokaro Power Supply

Company Limited Unit 9

 Bokaro Steel City, Bokaro, 827001,

Jharkhand
Bokaro

36 MW

12
Bokaro Power Supply Co.
P Ltd.

 Bokaro Steel City, Bokaro, 827001,
Jharkhand

Bokaro
180 MW

13
SAIL REFRACTORY UNIT

RAMGARH , IFICO

P.O.Marar, Dist.Hazaribagh,

829117, Hazaribagh
Hazaribagh

42000 Tonnes per

annum(TPA)

14 HEC Limited
Foundry Forge Plant, Dhurwa,
Ranchi-834004

Ranchi
72000 TPA

15
Venkatesh Iron and Alloys

India Limited

Lapanga PO Bhadani Nagar, Dist:

Ramgarh , Jharkhand 829105
Ramgarh

400 Tonnes Per Day(TPD)

16
Brahmaputra Metallics

Limited

Village : Kamta, Gola Sikidari Road,
Distt: Ramgarh , Jharkhand
829210

Ramgarh
350 TPD

17 Anindita Steels Limited
Village Senegarha, Post Rabodh,
District Hazaribagh, 825330,
Jharkhand

Hazaribagh
400 TPD

18
Shriram Power and Steel

Private Limited

Ara Sarubera Road, Naya More,
Kuju, Ramgarh, 825316,
Jharkhand

Ramgarh
200 TPD


19
Shriram Power and Steel
Private Limited

Ara Sarubera Road, Naya More,
Kuju, Ramgarh, 825316,

Jharkhand

Ramgarh
200 TPD

20
Shriram Power and Steel
Private Limited

Ara Sarubera Road, Naya More,

Kuju, Ramgarh, 825316,
Jharkhand

Ramgarh
200 TPD

21
Balmukund Sponge and Iron Private Limited

Chatro, Tundi Road, P.O.

Gadisrirampur, Giridih, 815302,
Jharkhand

Giridih
200 TPD

22
Brahmaputra Metallics
Limited

Vill: Kamta, Gola, Sikidari Road,

Dist: Ramgarh, Jharkhand -
829210

Ramgarh
350 TPD

23
Brahmaputra Metallics

Limited

Vill: Kamta, Gola, Sikidari Road,
Dist: Ramgarh, Jharkhand -
829210

Ramgarh
350 TPD

24
Ramgarh Sponge Iron

Private Limited

Hosir Giddi, Giddi C, 829109,

Jharkhand
Ramgarh

300 TPD

25
Ramgarh Sponge Iron
Private Limited

Hosir Giddi, Giddi C, 829109,
Jharkhand

Ramgarh
300 TPD

26
Sri Venkatesh Iron and

Alloys (India) Limited

AT Lapanaga PO Bhadani Nagar,

Ramgarh, 829105, Jharkhand
Ramgarh

400 TPD

27
Sri Venkatesh Iron and Alloys (India) Limited

AT Lapanaga PO Bhadani Nagar,
Ramgarh, 829105, Jharkhand

Ramgarh
400 TPD

28
Sri Venkatesh Iron and

Alloys (India) Limited

AT Lapanaga PO Bhadani Nagar,

Ramgarh, 829105, Jharkhand
Ramgarh

400 TPD


29
CHINTPURNI STEEL

PRIVATE LIMITED

AT INDRA PO MANDU DIST

HAZARIBAGH, 825336, Jharkhand
Hazaribagh

200 TPD

30
JHARKHAND ISPAT
PRIVATE LIMITED

Vill Hesla PO Argada, Ramgarh,
829101, Jharkhand

Ramgarh
200 TPD

31
K Y S SPONGE IRON
PRIVATE LIMITED

N S 85 PHASE VI ADITYAPUR

INDUSTRIAL AREA GAMHARIA,
JAMSHEDPUR SARAIKELA

KHARSAWAN, 832108, Jharkhand

Saraikela
Kharaswan

50 TPD

32
NARSIMHA IRON AND
STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

MARHAND KATKAMSANDI,
HAZARIBAGH, 825301, Jharkhand

Hazaribagh
90 TPD

33
SUNDARAM STEELS

PRIVATE LIMITED

B 7 PHASE III BOKARO
INDUSTRIAL AREA BALIDIH,
BOKARO, 827014, Jharkhand

Bokaro
180 TPD

34 Rungta Mines Limited

Vill: Chaliyama, P.O. Kesargadia,

Distt: Saraikela , Kharsawan ,
Jharkhand 833204

Saraikela
Kharaswan

25 MW

35
Brahmaputra Metallics
Limited

Village : Kamta, Gola Sikidari Road,

Distt: Ramgarh , Jharkhand
829210

Ramgarh
20 MW

36 Rungta Mines Limited

Vill: Chaliyama, P.O. Kesargadia,

Distt: Saraikela , Kharsawan ,
Jharkhand 833204

Saraikela

Kharaswan
25 MW

37
Brahmaputra Metallics

Limited

Village : Kamta, Gola Sikidari Road,

Distt: Ramgarh , Jharkhand
829210

Ramgarh
20 MW


38 ACC Limited
Chaibasa Cement Works, PO Jhinkpani, Dist. Singhbhum West,
833215, Jharkhand, India

Singhbhum

West
21 MW

39 Grasim Industries Limited PO Rehla, Dist Palamau, Garhwa Road, 822124, Jharkhand India

Palamau
60 MW

40 Grasim Industries Limited PO Rehla, Dist Palamau, Garhwa Road, 822124, Jharkhand India

Palamau
60 MW

41 Grasim Industries Limited PO Rehla, Dist Palamau, Garhwa Road, 822124, Jharkhand India

Palamau
60 MW

42
The Tata Power Company
Limited

Jojobera Power Plant, Rahargora,
Jamshedpur, 831016, Jharkhand,

India

Jamshedpur

Unit I & IV (187.5 MW) 120

MW +67.5 MW

43
Hindalco Industries

Limited, Muri

Muri, P.O. Chota Muri 835101,

Distt: Ranchi, Jharkhand
Ranchi

2X140 TPD

44
Hindalco Industries
Limited, Muri

Muri, P.O. Chota Muri 835101,
Distt: Ranchi, Jharkhand

Ranchi
2X140 TPD

45
Hindalco Industries

Limited, Muri

Muri, P.O. Chota Muri 835101,

Distt: Ranchi, Jharkhand
Ranchi

2X140 TPD

46
SINGHBHUM

REFRACTORY

PLOTNO 8 4TH PHASE ADITYAPUR
INDUSTRIAL AREA PO GAMHARIA,

SERAIKELLA KHARSAWAN,
832108, Jharkhand

Saraikela

Kharaswan
1800 TPA


47 DURGA CHEMICALS
VILLAGE SATGANWA POST
HARIHARGANJ, PALAMAU, 822131,
Jharkhand

Palamau
6480 TPA

48 LADDU ENTERPRISES

KATHARKALAN KARMNATHA ROAD

NAGAR UNTARI, GARHWA, 822124,
Jharkhand

Garhwa
8100 TPA

49
Jai Maa Shakumbhari
Industries Pvt Ltd

Kandra Industrial Area, Govindpur,
Dhanbad

Dhanbad
27963 TPA

50
Jai Maa Shakumbhari

Industries Pvt Ltd

Kandra Industrial Area, Govindpur,

Dhanbad
Dhanbad

27963 TPA

51 Model Coke Industries

Near Maa Lilori Asthan, At –
Khudandih, PO – Kankomath –
828113, Katras, Dhanbad,

Jharkhand

Dhanbad
47400 TPA

52 Mahalaxmi Industries
Amjhore More Baliapur, Dhanbad,
828201, Jharkhand

Dhanbad
25950 TPA

53
Smokeless Fuels (India)
Private Limited

Khamargora, PO: Kanko, Dist:
Dhanbad – 828113, Jharkhand

Dhanbad
15900 TPA

54 Amit Coke Industries
Gahira, Govindpur, 828109,
Dhanbad, Jharkhand

Dhanbad
25800 TPA

55
Continental Coke and Minerals

Vill. Sandi, Ramgarh, 829117,
Jharkhand

Ramgarh
42168 TPA


56
PDKJ Commerce Co.

Private Limited

Ambona Road, Bhelatand,
Govindpur, Dhanbad, 828109,
Jharkhand

Dhanbad
23166 TPA

57
Sitaram Singh Hard Coke
Manufacturers

Madhugora, Rajganj, Dhanbad,
828113, Jharkhand

Dhanbad
60300 TPA

58
Unnati Ispat and Mineral
Private Limited

Tetulia, Post Nirsa, Dhanbad,
828205, Jharkhand

Dhanbad
32200 TPA

59
Krishna Coke Private

Limited

GT Road, Ratanpura, PO
Govindpur, Dhanbad, 805102,

Jharkhand

Dhanbad
40320 TPA

60 ACC Limited

CHAIBASA CEMENT WORKS PO

JHINKPANI , DIST SINGHBHUM
WEST, 833215, Jharkhand

Singhbhum
West

Production of 1200000

tonnes per annum(TPA) of

cement: DRY

61 ACC Limited
CHAIBASA CEMENT WORKS PO
JHINKPANI , DIST SINGHBHUM
WEST, 833215, Jharkhand

Singhbhum

West

Production of 1200000

tonnes per annum(TPA) of

cement: DRY

